(net of tax) .....  19.61

  Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities/(asset)
(net of tax)  7.29

Total adjustment to profit or loss .....  70.28

Profit under Ind AS .....  619.28
  Other comprehensive income (net of tax) ..... (7.29)

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS ..... 611.99

 Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore, the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

(iii)  Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows - No material adjustment with
respect to previous GAAP cash flow.

(iv)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheets as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars

As at March 31, 2016
(End of last period presented

under previous GAAP)
As at April 1, 2015
(Date of transition)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

A ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment ..... 42 (vi)(1) & (2) 8,476.44 (446.13) 8,030.31 9,335.37 (515.28) 8,820.09

(b)  Financial Assets

 (i) Loans..... 23.38 – 23.38 23.38 – 23.38

(c)  Other non-current assets ..... 42 (vi)(1) 910.29 48.76 959.05 735.20 50.85 786.05

Total non-current assets ..... 9,410.11 (397.37) 9,012.74 10,093.95 (464.43) 9,629.52

Current assets

(a) Inventories ..... 6,615.43 – 6,615.43 4,991.01 – 4,991.01

(b) Financial Assets

 (i)  Trade receivables ..... 3,498.88 – 3,498.88 3,520.46 – 3,520.46

 (ii)  Cash and cash equivalents ..... 446.14 – 446.14 71.81 – 71.81

(c)  Other current assets ..... 42 (vi)(1) 1,600.23 2.09 1,602.32 2,290.74 2.09 2,292.83

Total current assets ..... 12,160.68 2.09 12,162.77 10,874.02 2.09 10,876.11

Total Assets ..... 21,570.79 (395.28) 21,175.51 20,967.97 (462.34) 20,505.63

MAHINDRA STEEL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED

3096

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars

As at March 31, 2016
(End of last period presented

under previous GAAP)
As at April 1, 2015
(Date of transition)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

balance
sheet

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a)  Equity share capital ..... 1,653.98 – 1,653.98 1,653.98 – 1,653.98
(b)  Other equity ..... 8,088.99 (118.70) 7,970.29 7,679.34 (121.97) 7,557.37

Equity attributable to owners of the Company ... 42 (i) 9,742.97 (118.70) 9,624.27 9,333.32 (121.97) 9,211.35

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings ..... 701.15 – 701.15 1,291.17 – 1,291.17

 (ii) Trade payable ..... 42 (vi) (3) 9.70 (6.42) 3.28 3.11 (2.14) 0.97
(b) Provisions ..... 94.24 – 94.24 69.25 – 69.25
(c)  Deferred tax liabilities (Net) ..... 42 (vi)(7) 998.52 (132.72) 865.80 1,062.17 (165.30) 896.87

Total non-current liabilities ..... 1,803.61 (139.14) 1,664.47 2,425.70 (167.44) 2,258.26

Current liabilities
(a)  Financial liabilities ..... 
 (i) Borrowings ..... 2,369.72 – 2,369.72 356.32 – 356.32
 (ii) Trade payables ..... 42 (vi)(3) 6,549.10 (0.73) 6,548.37 7,285.30 (0.85) 7,284.45
 (iii)  Other financial liabilities (other than those

specified in (b) below) ..... 42 (vi)(4) 706.24 2.64 708.88 1,203.66 26.99 1,230.65
(b) Provisions ..... 42 (vi)(5) 172.43 (139.35) 33.08 210.15 (199.07) 11.08
(c)  Other current liabilities ..... 226.72 – 226.72 153.52 – 153.52

Total current liabilities ..... 10,024.21 (137.44) 9,886.77 9,208.95 (172.93) 9,036.02

Total equity and liabilities ..... 21,570.79 (395.28) 21,175.51 20,967.97 (462.34) 20,505.63

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year classification/disclosure.

(v)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and loss for the period ended on 31 March, 2016

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars

Year ended March 31, 2016
(Last year presented under previous GAAP)

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of

transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

I Revenue from operations ..... 42 (vi) (9)  19,476.62  2,077.79  21,554.41

II Other Income .....  8.02 –  8.02

III Total Income (I + II) .....  19,484.64  2,077.79  21,562.43

IV Expenses

(a)  Cost of materials consumed .....  14,839.99 –  14,839.99

(b)  Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress .....  115.23 –  115.23

(c)  Excise duty on sale of goods (including scrap sales) ..... 42 (vi) (9) –  2,077.79  2,077.79

(d)  Employee benefits expense ..... 42 (vi) (3) & (6)  881.24  (15.05)  866.19

(e) Finance costs .....  293.25 –  293.25

(f) Depreciation expense ..... 42 (vi) (1) & (2)  972.73  (76.93)  895.80

(g) Other expenses ..... 42 (vi) (1), (2) & (4)  1,569.85  (14.48)  1,555.37

Total expenses (IV) .....  18,672.29  1,971.33  20,643.62

V Profit before tax (III - IV) .....  812.35  106.46  918.81

VI Tax Expense

(1) Current tax ..... 42 (vi) (6)  327.00  2.76  329.76

(2) Deferred tax ..... 42 (vi) (8)  (63.65)  33.42  (30.23)

Total tax expense .....  263.35  36.18  299.53

MAHINDRA STEEL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED

3097

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars

Year ended March 31, 2016
(Last year presented under previous GAAP)

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of

transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

VII Profit for the year (V - VI) .....  549.00  70.28  619.28

VIII Other comprehensive income –  (7.29)  (7.29)

(i)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 -  Remeasurements of the defined benefit obligation ..... 42 (vi) (6) –  (10.89)  (10.89)

(ii)  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss ..... 42 (vi) (6) –  3.60  3.60

IX Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII) .....  549.00  62.99  611.99

 Note: Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year classification/disclosure.

(vi) Notes to Reconciliation

 (1)  Under previous GAAP, leasehold land was considered as tangible fixed
asset and was amortised over the period of the lease. Under Ind AS,
interest in leasehold land is considered as leases as per definition and
classification criteria in Ind AS 17. Accordingly, in respect of net written
down value of leasehold land as at March 31, 2016, Rs. 50.85 lakhs
(as at April 1, 2015 Rs. 52.94 lakhs) has been classified under other

[…]

Profit or Loss as per previous GAAP .....  4,250,374

Ind AS: Adjustments increase/(decrease):

  Recognition of accrued interest on compound financial
instrument (net of tax) .....  (5,395,044)

  Loss on redemption of 16,500 compound financial
instrument (net of tax) .....  (253,560)

Total adjustment to profit or loss .....  (5,648,604)

Profit or Loss under Ind AS .....  (1,398,230)

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

MAHINDRA ELECTRICAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

3124

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

Amount in Rs.

As at March 31, 2016 (End of Last period
presented under previous GAAP) As at April 1, 2015 (Date of transition)

Notes Previous GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
As per Ind As
balance Sheet Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 (a)  Property, Plant and

Equipment  ..... 27(v)(1)  73,310,132  (73,310,132)  –  74,085,744  (74,085,744)  –
 (b) Other non-current assets .. 27(v)(1)  16,000  72,536,640  72,552,640  –  73,310,132  73,310,132

 Total non-current assets .....  73,326,132  (773,492)  72,552,640  74,085,744  (775,612)  73,310,132

 Current assets
 (a) Financial Assets .....  –  –
   Cash and cash

equivalents .....  710,737  –  710,737  2,897,418  –  2,897,418
 (c) Other current assets ..... 27(v)(1)  –  773,492  773,492  –  775,612  775,612

 Total current assets .....  710,737  773,492  1,484,229  15,331,869  775,612  3,673,030

  Non current asset
held for sale .....  –  –  –  12,434,451  –  12,434,451

 Total Assets .....  74,036,869  –  74,036,869  89,417,613  –  89,417,613

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a) Equity share capital .....  500,000  –  500,000  500,000  –  500,000
 (b) Other equity .....  (19,354,070)  14,915,038  (4,439,032)  (23,604,444)  23,877,879  273,435

 Total equity ..... 27(i)  (18,854,070)  14,915,038  (3,939,032)  (23,104,444)  23,877,879  773,435

 LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
  Borrowings ..... 27(v)(2)  91,000,000  (21,496,551)  69,503,449  108,525,000  (34,555,541)  73,969,459
 (b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) .. 27(v)(3)  –  6,581,513  6,581,513  –  10,677,662  10,677,662

 Total non - current liabilities ...  91,000,000  (14,915,038)  76,084,962  108,525,000  (23,877,879)  84,647,121

 Current liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
  (i) Borrowings .....  1,500,000  –  1,500,000  700,000  –  700,000
  (ii) Trade payables .....  206,305  –  206,305  130,266  –  130,266
  (ii)  Other financial

liabilities.....  164,204  –  164,204  181,571  –  181,571
 (b) Other current liabilities  20,430  –  20,430  2,985,220  –  2,985,220

 Total current liabilities.....  1,890,939  –  1,890,939  3,997,057  –  3,997,057

Total equity and liabilities .....  74,036,869  –  74,036,869  89,417,613  –  89,417,613

(iv)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and loss for the
year ended on March 31, 2016

Year ended March 31, 2016 (Last period
presented under previous GAAP)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS  Ind AS

I Other Income..... 7,481,599 – 7,481,599

II Total revenue ..... 7,481,599 – 7,481,599

III Expenses

 (a) Finance costs ... 27(v)(2) 234,912 7,895,751 8,130,663

 (b)  Depreciation and
amortisation
expense ..... 27(v)(1) 775,612 (775,612) –

 (c) Other expenses ..... 27(v)(1)/(2) 1,166,510 1,142,560 2,309,070

 Total expenses (III) .... 2,177,034 8,262,699 10,439,733

Year ended March 31, 2016 (Last period
presented under previous GAAP)

Notes
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS  Ind AS

IV  Profit before tax
(II - III) ..... 5,304,565 (8,262,699) (2,958,134)

V Tax Expense

 (a) Current tax ..... 1,054,191 – 1,054,191

 (b) Deferred tax ..... 27(v)(4) – (2,614,095) (2,614,095)

 Total tax expense (V) . 1,054,191 (2,614,095) (1,559,904)

VI  Profit for the year
(IV - V) ..... 4,250,374 (5,648,604) (1,398,230)

Note - Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever
necessary.

MAHINDRA ELECTRICAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

3125

(v) Notes to Reconciliation

(1)  Under previous GAAP, lease hold land was considered as tangible
fixed assets and was amortised over the period of the lease. Under Ind
AS,interest in lease hold land is considered as leases as per definition
and classification criteria in Ind AS 17. Accordingly in respect of net
written down value of leasehold land Rs. 72,536,640 as at March 31, 2016
(Rs. 73,310,132 as at April 1, 2015) has been classified under non-current

[…]

at fair value (net of tax)  381,672

Adjustment on account of interest rate swap element of
derivative instrument (net of tax)  764,670

Net impact of recognition of mutual fund investments at
fair value (net of tax)  (14,430)

Net impact of recognition of fair valuation of Cross
currency interest rate swap (net of tax)  (546,738)

(net of tax)  (82,091)

Total adjustment to profit or loss  2,581,982

Profit under Ind AS  67,955,812

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)  82,091

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  68,037,903

Note:  No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

(iii)  Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows - No material adjustment with
respect to previous GAAP cash flow.

(iv) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balances sheet as at 31 March, 2016 and 1 April, 2015

Amount (Rs.)
As at 31 March, 2016 (End of Last period presented

under previous GAAP) As at 01 April, 2015 (Date of transition)

Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS
As per Ind As
balance Sheet Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

A. ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 42 (vi)(1) &(2) 949,054,919 (286,606,311) 662,448,608 228,800,096 (228,481,147) 318,949

(b) Capital work-in-progress 557,451,578 (47,762,989) 509,688,589

(c) Financial Assets

 (i) Loans 2,395,430 – 2,395,430 1,023,030 – 1,023,030

(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 42 (vi)(9) 17,361,858 16,035,977 33,397,835 – 17,381,851 17,381,851

(c) Other non-current assets 42 (vi)(1) 454,684 238,635,512 239,090,196 7,960,266 225,694,717 233,654,983

Total non-current Assets 969,266,891 (31,934,822) 937,332,069 795,234,970 (33,167,568) 762,067,402

MAHINDRA AUTO STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

3177

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2017

Amount (Rs.)
As at 31 March, 2016 (End of Last period presented

under previous GAAP) As at 01 April, 2015 (Date of transition)

Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS
As per Ind As
balance Sheet Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Current assets
(a) Inventories 156,784,899 – 156,784,899 – – –
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments 42 (vi)(3) 4,700,000 7,016 4,707,016 80,000,000 28,574 80,028,574
 (ii) Trade receivables 125,695,377 – 125,695,377 – – –
 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 9,480 – 9,480 51,338,491 – 51,338,491
 (iv) Others 42 (vi) (8) 15,348,247 (4,438,290) 10,909,957 2,109,757 (1,782,428) 327,329
(c) Other current assets 42 (vi)(1) 75,938,135 2,786,430 78,724,565 63,406,381 2,786,432 66,192,813

Total current assets 378,476,138 (1,644,844) 376,831,294 196,854,629 1,032,578 197,887,207

Total Assets 1,347,743,029 (33,579,666) 1,314,163,363 992,089,599 (32,134,990) 959,954,609

B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital  685,000,000 – 685,000,000 685,000,000 – 685,000,000
(b) Other Equity  63,264,244 (26,969,960) 36,294,284 2,012,664 (33,756,283) (31,743,619)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 42 (i) 748,264,244 (26,969,960) 721,294,284 687,012,664 (33,756,283) 653,256,381

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  413,684,411 – 413,684,411 220,391,989 – 220,391,989
(b) Provisions  2,136,350 – 2,136,350 1,339,942 – 1,339,942

Total non-current liabilities  415,820,761 – 415,820,761 221,731,931 – 221,731,931

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  37,497,905 – 37,497,905 – – –
 (ii) Trade payables 42 (vi)(5) 81,737,725 (570,197) 81,167,528 375,564 244,306 619,870
 (iii)  Other financial liabilities (other than

those specified in (b) below) 42 (vi) (4) &(8) 8,577,172 (1,917,259) 6,659,913 78,557,547 1,376,987 79,934,534
(b) Provisions 42 (vi) (6) 4,302,928 (4,122,250) 180,678 138,722 – 138,722
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  178,262 – 178,262 59,224 – 59,224
(d) Other current liabilities  51,364,032 – 51,364,032 4,213,947 – 4,213,947

Total current liabilities  183,658,024 (6,609,706) 177,048,318 83,345,004 1,621,293 84,966,297

Total equity and liabilities  1,347,743,029 (33,579,666) 1,314,163,363 992,089,599 (32,134,990) 959,954,609

Note:

(v) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and loss for the period ended on 31 March, 2016

Amount (Rs.)
Year ended 31 March, 2016 (Last year presented

under previous GAAP)

Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS  Ind AS
I Revenue from operations 42 (vi)(11) 615,775,681 78,490,512 694,266,193
II Other Income 2,398,705 (21,558) 2,377,147

III Total revenue (I + II ) 618,174,386 78,468,954 696,643,340

IV Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed 508,081,871 – 508,081,871
(b) Changes in stock of finished goods (51,645,764) – (51,645,764)
(c) Excise duty on sale of goods (including scrap sales) 42 (vi)(11) – 78,490,512 78,490,512
(d) Employee benefit expense 12,483,363 (692,835) 11,790,528
(e) Finance costs 42 (vi) (8) 24,464,710 (2,742,368) 21,722,342
(f) Depreciation 32,131,749 (4,278,167) 27,853,582

MAHINDRA AUTO STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

3178

Amount (Rs.)
Year ended 31 March, 2016 (Last year presented

under previous GAAP)

Notes Previous GAAP

Effect of
transaction to

Ind AS  Ind AS
(g) Other expenses 32,693,485 3,559,225 36,252,710

Total expenses (IV) 558,209,414 74,336,367 632,545,781

V Profit before tax (III - IV) 59,964,972 4,132,587 64,097,559

VI Tax Expense
(1) Current tax 11,953,000 – 11,953,000
(2) Deferred tax 42 (vi)(10) (17,361,858) 1,386,423 (15,975,435)

Total tax expense  (5,408,858) 1,386,423 (4,022,435)

VII Profit for the year/period (V - VI) 65,373,830 2,746,164 68,119,994

VIII Other comprehensive income – (82,091) (82,091)
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of the defined benefit obligation 42 (vi) (7) – 122,639 122,639
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 42 (vi) (7) – (40,548) (40,548)

IX Total comprehensive income for the year ( VII + VIII) 65,373,830 2,664,073 68,037,903

Note:

(vi) Notes to Reconciliation

(1)  Under previous GAAP, lease hold land was considered as tangible fixed asset
and was amortised over the period of the lease. Under Ind AS, interest in lease
hold land is considered as leases as per definition and classification criteria in
IND AS 17. Accordingly in respect of net written down value of leasehold land
as at 31 March, 2016 Rs. 241,421,943 (As at 1 April, 2015 Rs. 228,481,147)
has been classified under other non current assets Rs. 238,635,512 and under
other current assets Rs. 2,786,430 (As at 1 April, 2015 Rs. 225,694,717 and
Rs. 2,786,432 respectively). Similarly the amortisation of lease hold land for